
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 29th September, 2015 at 2.30 pm
Cowdray Room, Parkside, Chartway, Horsham

Councillors:

John Blackall
Peter Burgess

Roy Cornell
Ian Howard

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman for the meeting
2.  Apologies for absence
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Sub-Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Sub-Committee or 
the Chief Executive

5.  Application for a variation to an existing Premises Licence 1 - 38

To consider an application for a variation to an existing Premises Licence, 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of Wabi Restaurant, 38 
East Street, Horsham RH12 1HL

6.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

 

 Date of meeting – Tuesday 29th September 2015 

 By Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer 

 DECISION REQUIRED 

 Not Exempt  
 

 
 

Application for a Variation to an existing Premises Licence under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

Executive Summary 

 

The Premises Licence Holder, East Street (Horsham) Limited have made an application in 
respect of Wabi Restaurant, 38 East Street, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1HL. 
 
The application seeks to extend the opening hours of the rear garden patio area till 
01:00hrs Saturday and Sunday mornings. At present the existing premises licence as 
granted states the following: 
 

 The rear garden patio area will be closed to the public for all activities between the 
hours of 23:00 and 07:00hrs the following day with the exception that it is used as a 
fire exit in the event of an emergency. 

 
The variation application seeks to amend the times above to 01:00hrs and 07:00hrs, 
Saturday and Sunday only.  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Sub- Committee is recommended: 

 
i) To determine the application to vary an existing premises licence  

  

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
i) The Sub-Committee is required to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
  

Background Papers  
 

1. Variation Application 
2. Noise Management Plan 
3. Current Premises Licence 
4. Representation from Environmental Health and Licensing 
5. Representation from members of the public 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Wards affected:  

Denne 

Contact:  

Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer, extension 5578 
 

Page 2



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 For the Sub-Committee to determine the application for a variation to the existing 
premises licence which seeks to extend the opening hours of the rear patio garden 
area. 

 
1.2 On the 13th August 2015, Horsham District Council Licensing Department received 

an application for a variation of the existing premises licence from the Premises 
Licence Holder, East Street (Horsham) Limited. The application seeks to amend 
and extend the hours of operation in relation to the permitted hours the rear garden 
can be opened to customers. 

 
At present the premises licence states the following: 
The rear garden patio area will be closed to the public for all activities between the 
hours of 23:00hrs and 07:00hrs the following day with the exception that it is used 
as a fire exit in the event of an emergency. 
 
The application submitted on the 13th August seeks to amend the above times to 
01:00hrs and 07:00hrs on a Saturday and Sunday Morning. 

 
1.3 The Principal Environmental Health Officer with Horsham District Council, submitted 

an objection to the grant of the variation application on the grounds of the following 
licensing objective, Prevention of Public Nuisance in that the application was to be 
granted would cause “potential noise and general disturbance to neighbouring 
residents living in the vicinity of the premises” 

  
 
1.4 During the twenty eight (28) day consultation period, six (6) members of the public 

have submitted relevant objections to the grant of the variation of the application on 
the grounds of the following licensing objective: Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Statement of Licensing Policy dated January 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



3 Details 

3.1 This licensed premises has operated for many years with the existing premises 
licence being granted on the 09th April 2014 following a variation of the then licence. 
There has been a number of premises licence granted to these premises under 
both the Licensing Act 1964 and the present Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The current premises licence permits the following licensable activities: 
 

 The sale by retail and supply of alcohol. 

 Performance of live music. 

 Any playing of recorded music. 

 Late night refreshment. 
 
3.2 On the 13th August 2015, Horsham District Council Licensing Department received 

an application for a variation of the existing premises licence from the Premises 
Licence Holder, East Street (Horsham) Limited. The application seeks to amend 
and extend the hours of operation in relation to the permitted hours the rear garden 
can be opened to customers. 

 
At present the premises licence states the following: 
The rear garden patio area will be closed to the public for all activities between the 
hours of 23:00hrs and 07:00hrs the following day with the exception that it is used 
as a fire exit in the event of an emergency. 
 
The application submitted on the 13th August seeks to amend the above times to 
01:00hrs and 07:00hrs on a Saturday and Sunday Morning. 

 
3.3  The Principal Environmental Health Officer with Horsham District Council, submitted 

an objection to the grant of the variation application on the grounds of the following 
licensing objective, Prevention of Public Nuisance in that the application was to be 
granted would cause “potential noise and general disturbance to neighbouring 
residents living in the vicinity of the premises” 
 

3.4  During the twenty eight (28) day consultation period a total of six (6) relevant 
representations against the grant of the application were received by Horsham 
Districts Councils Licensing Department on the grounds of the following licensing 
objective: Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

. 
 

4 Next Steps  

4.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
4.2  In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also required to have regard to 

Guidance issued under the Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) and the 
councils own Licensing Policy 

 
 

Page 4



4.3  The Sub-Committee must take one of the following steps as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 To permit the variation application   

 To reject the variation in whole or in part 

 To modify the conditions of the licence as they relate to the application 

 To exclude a licensable activity from the licence 
 
4.4 The Sub Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 

5 Outcome of Consultations 

5.1 The application was advertised in the local newspaper covering the area (West 
Sussex County Times). Notices were also displayed on site and on Horsham 
District Councils website with accordance with the St
[...]
ilms of restricted age groups, the presence of gaming machines. 
8. Please list here the steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
9. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so. 
10. Where there is more than one applicant, the applicants or their respective agents must sign the application form. 
11. This is the address that we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Application to Vary a Premises 
Licence under Section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003

Public Health And Licensing

Return to: Public  Health and Licensing,  Horsham District Council,    Park North,   North Street,   Horsham  RH12 1RL 
Horsham District Council working in partnership to secure a better quality of life for all. 

EAST STREET (HORSHAM) LTD 
Applicant Name:

Schedule 4 : Application to vary a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003

I/We the premises licence holder/s named above, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below/over page 

Full name/s of the Premises Licence holder/s: 
1) ROBERT 
2) 
3) 
4) 

CHETTY 

Premises Licence Number: 130692

Name & Address of Premises:

WABI RESTAURANT 
38 EAST STREET 
HORSHAM 
WEST SUSSEX 
RH12 1HL 

Page 9



Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?( If yes please tick) Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?( If yes please tick) 

If not, when do you want the variation to take effect from? 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more 
people could be expected to attend the premises at any one 
time, please state the number expected to attend

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation 
This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period that the 
licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to 
make that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence 
application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.
OPENING OF THE REAR GARDEN PATIO AREA UNTIL 01:00HRS ON FRIDAY AND SATURDAY 
EVENINGS.  A NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN (FOUND ATTACHED) WILL BE IMPLEMENTED TO 
ASSIST WITH REDUCTION OF NOISE POLLUTION. 

Applicant 18 years old or over?
Home Address 
(if different from 
premises address)

City / Town
Phone

Mobile

Email 
County
Postcode 

Applicant Details 
Name:

Address 

Postcode 

Tel No 
Email

Non-Domestic Rateable Value (£)

Part 1 - Premises Details
Premises Name WABI RESTAURANT 

38 EAST STREET 

City / Town HORSHAM 
WEST SUSSEX 
RH12 1HL 

01403 788140 

info@wabi.co.uk 

37750

16 PARKFIELD 

HORSHAM 
WEST SUSSEX 
RH12 2BG robchetty87@hotmail.com 

07706194393 

01403 248028 

Yes Yes 

Mr Mr ROBERT CHETTY 

Page 10



Operating Schedule 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? (Please see sections 1 
and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedule 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 
Provision of regulated entertainment: (tick for yes) 
a) Play(s)  (if ticking yes, fill in box A) (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 
b) Film(s) (if ticking yes, fill in box B) (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 
c) Indoor sporting event(s) (if ticking yes, fill in box C) (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 
e) Live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 
f) Recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 
g) Performances of dance  (if ticking yes, fill in box G) (if ticking yes, fill in box G) 
h) Anything of a similar description to that 
falling within (e), (f) or (g) 

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) (if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

Provision of entertainment facilities for: (tick for yes) 

i) Making music (if 
[...]
 garden area.  The applicant has submitted a Noise Management 
Plan and specified that there will be no music played in the garden.  Its use is limited to 
patrons drinking & eating only.  They also advise that the number of patrons using the patio 
after 23.00 will be limited to a maximum of 50 persons who will be supervised by a SIA 
Licensed Door Supervisor.   
 
Wabi have applied for a number of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) in recent months to 
allow customers to use the external patio after 23.00.  Environmental Health (EH) did not 
object to the TENs as we used the opportunity to monitor for complaints of noise from 
neighbouring residents.  We did this in order to assess the legitimate aspirations of the 
business against the protection of local of residents from noise nuisance.  Unfortunately we 
have received complaints of excessive noise from patrons using the external patio.  As a 
result of the complaints EH objected to a recent application for a TEN to use the patio after 
23.00.    
 
This Department has serious concerns regarding this application due to potential noise and 
general disturbance to neighbouring residents living in the vicinity to the premises.  Local 
residents are entitled to expect a fair degree of peace and quiet after the hours of 23.00.   
 
During the later hours there is a significant reduction of background noise levels from traffic 
noise, etc.  This reduction in background noise will intensify the impact of any direct noise 
source from persons speaking, shouting or laughing whilst using the external areas.  Noise 
will be more intrusive especially when neighbours open windows in summer months.   
 
The noise generated from 50 people is likely to be more intrusive when the ambient noise 
level is quieter.  Another factor to take into consideration is that people socialising tend to 
become louder as the evening progresses.  Such groups are difficult to manage and if asked 
to vacate the premises are likely to cause more disturbance once in the adjacent streets.   
 
 

Continued… 

Page 23



-2- 
 

Therefore this department objects to this application on the grounds that it will undermine the 
licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance.   
 
 
Kind regards 

 
 

Paul Hobbs 
Principal Environmental Health Officer   
 
 
 
  

Page 24



From: JEANNETTE LANE [mailto:jeannettelane.lane@btinternet.com] 
Sent: 30 August 2015 19:09
To: Licensing
Subject: proposed change of hours Wabi.East Street.

Dear sir,

with regard to the proposed change of licensing terms for wabi japanese restaurant,  east 
street, horsham. we would like to make our feelings known,

in the strongest possible terms, regarding the proposed change of licensing hours in the 
garden of the above premises. the license was granted strictly

 on the adherence to the closing of the garden at 11.pm sharp each evening, following years 
of noise and problems from previous tenants.

whilst appreciating that wabi is a completely different type of operation, there  have been 
many occasions when we have had to object to the licensing department

of the council about noise from the garden in the evening.our house is directly opposite the 
garden of wabi and, due to the configuration of the surrounding premises

 with walls, alleys etc any sound, no matter how apparently innocuous is magnified and 
travels around and to the back of local premises.this prevents any use of bedrooms

  even with windows closed, and any possible chance of escaping the intrusion of other 
peoples talking, no matter where in our house or garden you are and generally

 causes us to dread weekends. if this request is to keep in line with other local licensed 
premises, we would point out that they have car park and empty commercial premises

adjacent. wabi is in a designated residential area.If it is to keep smokers happy not having to 
stand in the street then we feel our local residents needs for quality of

life are more important.we were
[...]
icensing Erik Shopland

Horsham District Council 19 Denne Road

Horsham

RH12 1JE

“Wabi” - 38 East Street Horsham - application for extension of hours in respect of the rear 
garden

Regrettably, I cannot support this application. 

As part of the substantial re-development associated with the establishment of “Wabi” as a 
quality restaurant, the existing garden area at the rear of the building was revamped to fit 
the image of the restaurant. Unfortunately, that revamp was unable to address sufficiently 
the preceding difficulty of noise egress and its impact on neighbouring residential 
properties.

Even within its current licensing hours, there have been occasions when the noise levels 
emanating from the garden have been considerably intrusive for nearby residents. 

Extending the hours as requested will mean the likelihood of the occasional nuisance 
becoming a frequent feature, posing a serious detriment to the interests of nearby 
residents. For various reasons, the window for undisturbed sleep in this immediate locality 
is already very narrow, especially at weekends. As might be presumed, granting this 
application will not alleviate that problem but add to it.

I request, therefore, that the application be refused.

Yours faithfully

Erik Shopland

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for a variation to an existing Premises Licence
	A01a Wabi Application
	A01b Wabi Noise Management Plan
	A01c EHO Wabi Objection
	A01d Wabi Objection 1
	A01d Wabi Objection 2
	A01d Wabi Objection 3
	A01d Wabi Objection 3ap
	A01d Wabi Objection 4
	A01d Wabi Objection 5
	A01d Wabi Objection 6




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell and Ian Howard

Also Present: Councillor Jim Sanson (Chairman of Licensing Committee)

LI/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED

That Councillor Ian Howard be elected Chairman for the meeting.

LI/2  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE

TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF WABI RESTAURANT, 38 EAST 
STREET, HORSHAM

DETAILS OF APPLICATION:  The existing premises licence stated that the rear 
garden patio area ‘will be closed to the public for all activities between the hours 
of 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs the following day’.  The proposed variation would 
amend these hours to ‘01.00hrs and 07.00hrs Saturday and Sunday only’.  The 
variation would therefore extend the opening hours of the rear garden patio 
area by two hours, until 1.00am, on Friday and Saturday nights.  

The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the 
application and representations made by interested parties.   

Representations:

Responsible Authorities:  There had been an objection from the Council’s 
Environmental Health & Licensing Department on the grounds that the proposal 
would undermine the Licensing Objective for the prevention of public nuisance. 

Interested Parties: Six members of the public had submitted letters or emails of 
complaint.

The Ward Members:  No comments had been received.[is that right??]

The Chairman heard from the Environmental Health Officer and then from the 
applicant, who had submitted a Noise Management Plan.

Three members of the public addressed the sub-committee in objection to the 
application. 



Licensing Committee
29 September 2015

2

Members considered all the evidence and submissions before them including 
the representations made on the application, and the answers to questions 
given to the sub-committee by those present.   

The sub-committee concluded that the Grant of a Variation to the Premises 
Licence would, on the balance of probability, lead to an increase in noise 
nuisance.  The sub-committee were not satisfied that the Noise Management 
Plan would ameliorate this nuisance.   

RESOLVED

That the application for a Variation to the existing Premises Licence, 
to allow the rear garden patio area to be closed between the hours of 
01.00hrs and 07.00hrs on a Saturday and Sunday morning instead of 
between the hours of 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs, be refused.

REASON

The proposal would be detrimental to the achievement of the 
prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective.

The parties were informed of the rights of appeal. 

The meeting closed at 3.21 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


